

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.30637-30638/2009  
(From the judgement and order dated 20/12/2006 in SA No.  
1602/2006 & 27.8.2009 in RA No. 172835/2007 In SA No. 1602/2006  
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

STATE OF U.P.&amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PANKAJ KUMAR VISHNOI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16894 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/01/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aarohi Bhalla, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kr. Dwivedi, Adv.  
Ms. Vandana Mishra, adv.  
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Manoj K Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, learned senior counsel  
appearing for the petitioners submits that as per his  
instructions the facts of the case, subject matter of  
SLP(C) No. 17419 of 2010 were different from the facts  
obtaining in the present cases. In view of the  
submission, let the file of the said case be tagged for

..2/-

: 2 :

our perusal along with the paper books of the present  
cases.

It is pointed out by learned senior counsel  
appearing for the respondents that in some of the  
cases, under similar circumstances, the State has not  
filed the special leave petitions against the orders,  
whereby it was directed to afford another opportunity  
of physical test and in some other cases the candidates  
were given another chance for physical test even  
without taking recourse to any judicial proceedings.

Let the statement made by learned counsel for the  
respondents be responded to by the petitioners by  
means of an affidavit to be filed by the Deputy  
Inspector General of Police (Establishment) Police  
Headquarter, U.P., Allahabad, U.P. within six weeks.

List immediately thereafter.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Kusum Gulati ]  
Court Master